COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
TRANSPORTATION DIVISION

CONTRACT

FOR

FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020
PAVEMENT PRESERVATION
AND PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
IN THE 1ST, 2ND, 3RD, AND 4TH SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS

COUNTY PROJECT NO. 820684

SCOTT D. McGOLPIN
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS



COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AGREEMENT FOR:
COUNTY PROJECT NO. 820684

Auditor-Controller Contract No.

THIS AGREEMENT, herein called Agreement, is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a political
subdivision of the State of California, herein called County, and Pavement Coatings Co., herein referred to as
Contractor, for the completion of the work identified herein, on the following terms, conditions, and provisions:

1. CONTRACT
This Agreement includes and incorporates by reference all Contract Documents.

The Contract is comprised of all documents distributed to bidders as part of the Bid Package, including, but not
limited to:

1. Notice to Bidders and Special Provisions

Project Plans

State of California, Department of Transportation 2018 Standard Specifications as modified by County
Provisions

State of California, Department of Transportation 2018 Standard Plans

State of California, Department of Transportation 2018 Revised Standard Specifications
County of Santa Barbara, Department of Public Works, Standard Details dated September 2011
Santa Barbara County Code

Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates in effect on the date the work is accomplished

. The Bid Book/Proposal executed and submitted by the Contractor

10. Notice to Bidders

11. The Faithful Performance and Payment Bonds, and

12. Any Addenda or Change Orders

oN

LoNDO A

The Contractor acknowledges receipt of all such documents as were not already in the Contractor's possession.
Said incorporated documents are referred to herein as the “Contract” or “Contract Documents”.

Copies of all said documents are on file in the Department of Public Works Office of the County and have been
and will be made available to the Contractor during the term of this Agreement.

The Special Provisions for the work to be done are entitled:
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA; NOTICE TO BIDDERS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2019/2020 PAVEMENT PRESERVATION AND PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE IN THE 1ST,
2ND, 3RD, AND 4TH SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS

The project plans for the work to be done are entitled:
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA; STATE OF CALIFORNIA; DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS;

PLANS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF

2. WORK

Contractor agrees, at his own proper cost and expense, to do all the work and furnish all equipment and
materials, except such as mentioned in the specifications to be furnished by the County, necessary to perform
and complete the work described in the documents referred to above, in a good and workmanlike manner to the
satisfaction of the Director of Public Works of said County, all in strict accordance with the Plans and the Contract

Documents provided.

3. TERM
The Contractor shall complete work in 80 working days and in accordance with 8-1.04B.

4. PAYMENTS NOT ACCEPTANCE

No certificate given or payments made under this Contract shall be evidence of the performance of this Contract,
either wholly or in part, against any claim upon Contractor. Final payment for the work performed under this
Contract shall not be made until the lapse of thirty (30) days after the Notice of Completion of said work has been
filed for record and no payment shall be construed to be acceptance of any defective work or improper materials.
Contractor's acceptance of payment for final quantities due under this Contract and the payment of undisputed

County Project No. 820684 08 May 2020 CONTRACT —Page 2 of 14



contract amounts due for any work in accordance with any amendments of this Contract, shall release the County
from any and all claims or liabilities on account of work performed under this Contract or any amendments thereof
related to those amounts. In addition to guarantees required elsewhere, Contractor shall and does hereby
guarantee all workmanship and material to be free of defects for a period of one year from and after the
recordation of the Notice of Completion by the County, and Contractor shall repair or replace any or all work and
material, together with any other portions of the work which may be displaced in so doing, that in the opinion of
the Engineer, is or becomes defective during the period of said guarantee without expense whatsoever to the

County.

5. PAYMENT

As full compensation for furnishing all labor, supervision, overhead, materials, and equipment and for doing all the
work completed and embraced in this Agreement and subject to adjustments and liquidated damages, if any, as
provided in the Contract Documents, the base amount to be paid to the Contractor for satisfactory completion of
all requirements of the Contractor under this Agreement is and shall be $2,599,386.50, to be paid as provided in

the Contract Documents.

The Engineer is authorized to order, as change order work, the performance of supplemental work itemized in the
attached Estimate of Job Costs, totaling $145,000.00 to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents. In no
event shall the County be liable for the cost of any supplemental work unless approved in advance and in writing

by the Engineer.

The Engineer is authorized to order, as change order work, changes and additions to the work being performed
under this contract in an amount not to exceed $149,719.33 (Contingency) in accordance with California Public
Contract Code Sections 20142 and 20395, as applicable, to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents.

6. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Contractor covenants that Contractor presently has no employment or interest and shall not acquire any
employment or interest, direct or indirect, including any interest in any business, property, or source of income,
which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required to be performed under
this Agreement. Contractor further covenants that in the performance of this Agreement, no person having any
such interest shall be employed by Contractor. Contractor must promptly disclose to County, in writing, any
potential conflict of interest. County retains the right to waive a conflict of interest disclosed by Contractor if
County determines it to be immaterial, and such waiver is only effective if provided by County to Contractor in

writing.

7. NO PUBLICITY OR ENDORSEMENT

Contractor shall not use County’s name or logo or any variation of such name or logo in any publicity, advertising
or promotional materials. Contractor shall not use County’s name or logo in any manner that would give the
appearance that the County is endorsing Contractor. Contractor shall not in any way contract on behalf of or in
the name of County. Contractor shall not release any informational pamphlets, notices, press releases, research
reports, or similar public notices concerning the County or its projects, without obtaining the prior written approval

of County.

8. COUNTY PROPERTY AND INFORMATION

All of County’s property, documents, and information provided for Contractor’s use in connection with the services
shall remain County’s property, and Contractor shall return any such items whenever requested by County and
whenever required according to the Termination section of this Agreement. Contractor may use such items only in
connection with providing the services. Contractor shall not disseminate any County property, documents, or
information without County’s prior written consent.

9. RECORDS, AUDIT, AND REVIEW

Contractor shall keep such business records pursuant to this Agreement as would be kept by a reasonably
prudent practitioner of Contractor's profession and shall maintain such records for at least four (4) years following
the termination of this Agreement. All accounting records shall be kept in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles. County shall have the right to audit and review all such documents and records at any time
during Contractor's regular business hours or upon reasonable notice. In addition, if this Agreement exceeds ten
thousand dollars ($10,000.00), Contractor shall be subject to the examination and audit of the California State
Auditor, at the request of the County or as part of any audit of the County, for a period of three (3) years after final
payment under the Agreement (Cal. Govt. Code Section 8546.7). Contractor shall participate in any audits and
reviews, whether by County or the State, at no charge to County.

If federal, state, or County audit exceptions are made relating to this Agreement, Contractor shall reimburse all

County Project No. 820684 08 May 2020 CONTRACT - Page 3 of 14



costs incurred by federal, state, and/or County governments associated with defending against the audit
exceptions or performing any audits or follow-up audits, including but not limited to: audit fees, court costs,
attorneys’ fees based upon a reasonable hourly amount for attorneys in the community, travel costs, penalty
assessments, and all other costs of whatever nature. Immediately upon notification from County, Contractor shall
reimburse the amount of the audit exceptions and any other related costs directly to County as specified by
County in the notification.

10. SEVERABILITY

If any one or more of the provisions contained herein shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or
unenforceable in any respect, then such provision or provisions shall be deemed severable from the remaining
provisions hereof, and such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and
this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained

herein.

11. ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND CHANGE ORDERS

In conjunction with the matters considered herein, this Agreement contains the entire understanding and
agreement of the parties and there have been no promises, representations, agreements, warranties, or
undertakings by any of the parties, either oral or written, of any character or nature hereafter binding except as set
forth herein. This Agreement may be altered, amended or modified only by an instrument in writing, executed by
the parties to this Agreement and by no other means. Each party waives their future right to claim, contest or
assert that this Agreement was modified, canceled, superseded, or changed by any oral agreements, course of
conduct, waiver or estoppel.

12. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

Contractor shall, at its sole cost and expense, comply with all County, State, and Federal ordinances and statutes
now in force or which may hereafter be in force with regard to this Agreement. The judgment of any court of
competent jurisdiction, or the admission of Contractor in any action or proceeding against Contractor, whether
County is a party thereto or not, that Contractor has violated any such ordinance or statute, shall be conclusive of
that fact as between Contractor and County.

13. CALIFORNIA LAW AND JURISDICTION
This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any litigation regarding this Agreement
or its contents shall be filed in the County, if in state court, or in the federal district court nearest to the County, if

in federal court.

14. EXECUTION OF COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the parties shall
preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

15. AUTHORITY

All signatories and parties to this Agreement warrant and represent that they have the power and authority to
enter into this Agreement in the names, titles and capacities herein stated and on behalf of any entities, persons,
or firms represented or purported to be represented by such entity(ies), person(s), or firm(s) and that all formal
requirements necessary or required by any state and/or federal law in order to enter into this Agreement have
been fully complied with. Furthermore, by entering into this Agreement, Contractor hereby warrants that it shall
not have breached the terms or conditions of any other contract or agreement to which Contractor is obligated,
which breach would have a material effect hereon.

16. SURVIVAL
All provisions of this Agreement which by their nature are intended to survive the termination or expiration of this

Agreement shall survive such termination or expiration.
17. PRECEDENCE

In the event of conflict between the provisions contained in the numbered sections of this Agreement and the
provisions contained in Section 1, contract documents herein, these numbered sections shall prevail.

County Project No. 820684 08 May 2020 CONTRACT —Page 4 of 14



CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PAGE

Agreement for services and work to be performed by Contractor between the County and Contractor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed by
County.

CONTRACTOR:

Doug Ford License No. 303609
Pavement Coatings Co. Business Type: Corporation
10240 San Sevaine Way dford@pavementrecycling.com
Jurupa Valley, GA-891752 714-826-3011

By: Date: 5-19-z2oz0

Authorized Representative

County Project No. 820684 08 May 2020 CONTRACT - Page 5 of 14



COUNTY SIGNATURE PAGE

Agreement for services and work to be performed by Contractor between the County and Contractor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed by
County.

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:
Scott D. McGolpin
Director of Public Works

By:

‘/D#artment Head

ATTEST:

Mona Miyasato
County Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board

By: IJ}U‘A (;L(d/é Rer¥“

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
Gregg Hart

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Michael C. Ghizzoni
County Counsel

By: 7%(/"‘/@@

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Ray Aromatorio
Risk Manager

TN
By: /MM/ Qﬁb

Deputy County Counsel

Betsy M. Schaffer
Auditor-Controller

By: 75‘% o AOL;/M/‘
Deputy

Fiscal Responsibility

Risk Management

Department | Division | Subdivision Program OrgaJ;zitaﬁon Fund Account Area
1001, 1021,
054 02 02 2710 0500 0016 7510 2041, 3041,
3051, 4081
County Project No. 820684 08 May 2020 CONTRACT - Page 6 of 14



BID ITEM LIST

NAME OF BIDDER: | Pavement Coatings Co
Base Bid Items
Item Item - Unit of Bid o
No. P-F Code Description Measure | Quantity Unit Price ltem Cost
PREPARE WATER POLLUTION
1 130200 CONTROL PROGRAM LS 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 1 BID ITEMS
2 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 $222,000.00 | $222,000.00
3 374002 ASPHALTIC EMULSION (FOG SEAL) TON 5 $1,500.00 $7,500.00
4 375003 CHIP SEAL SQYD | 203,000 $3.50 $710,500.00
5 378002 MICRO-SURFACING (TYPE 2) SQYD | 203,000 $2.40 $487,200.00
7 810231 PAVEMENT MARKER (BLUE) EA 210 $8.50 $1,785.00
8 847000 6" TRAFFIC STRIPE (3 COAT) LF 128,000 $0.35 $44,800.00
9 847035 8" TRAFFIC STRIPE (3 COAT) LF 100 $0.52 $52.00
10 847050 PAVEMENT MARKING ( 3 COAT) SQFT 3,800 $2.60 $9,880.00
11 999990 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $100,000.00 | $100,000.00
SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 2 BID ITEMS
12 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 $9,500.00 $9,500.00
13 375003 CHIP SEAL SQYD 5,200 $3.50 $18,200.00
14 378007 MICRO-SURFACING (TYPE 2) SQYD 5,200 $2.40 $12,480.00

County Project No. 820684

08 May 2020

CONTRACT —Page 7 of 14




15 810231 PAVEMENT MARKER (BLUE) EA 10 $8.50 $85.00
16 999990 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 3 BID ITEMS
17 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 $55,000.00 $55,000.00
18 374002 ASPHALTIC EMULSION (FOG SEAL) TON 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
19 375003 CHIP SEAL SQYD 46,000 $3.50 $161,000.00
20 378007 MICRO-SURFACING (TYPE 2) sSQyYD 46,000 $2.40 $110,400.00
21 810230 PAVEMENT MARKER (REFLECTIVE) EA 10 $5.25 $52.50
22 810231 PAVEMENT MARKER (BLUE) EA 35 $8.50 $297.50
23 846020 | REMOVE PAINTED TRAFFIC STRIPE LF 180 $6.25 $1,125.00
24 847000 6" TRAFFIC STRIPE (3 COAT) LF 32,000 $0.35 $11,200.00
25 847035 8" TRAFFIC STRIPE (3 COAT) LF 400 $0.52 $208.00
26 847050 PAVEMENT MARKING ( 3 COAT) SQFT 850 $2.65 $2,252.50
27 999990 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $22,000.00 $22,000.00
SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 4 BID ITEMS
28 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 $100,000.00 | $100,000.00
29 375003 CHIP SEAL SQYD 51,000 $3.50 $178,500.00
30 378007 MICRO-SURFACING (TYPE 2) SQYD 95,000 $2.40 $228,000.00

County Project No. 820684 08 May 2020 CONTRACT - Page 8 of 14



31 810230 PAVEMENT MARKER EA 700 $5.25 $3,675.00
32 810231 PAVEMENT MARKER (BLUE) EA 80 $8.50 $680.00

33 847000 6" TRAFFIC STRIPE (3 COAT) LF 70,000 $0.35 $24,500.00
34 847035 8" TRAFFIC STRIPE (3 COAT) LF 2,700 $0.52 $1,404.00
35 847050 PAVEMENT MARKING ( 3 COAT) SQFT 3,400 $2.65 $9,010.00
36 9999390 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $45,000.00 $45,000.00

Base Bid Total Cost: $2,587,286.50

Additive Items
I:\?:_‘ P-F CI:tScTe Description MLg;i;S:e Quzir?tity Unit Price Item Cost
A1 gooosp |  REMOVE (Sh;’l'é';’gcﬁlILR)EATMENT sayD | 11,000 |  $1.10 $12,100.00
Additive items Total Cost: $12,100.00
PROJECT TOTAL COST: $2,599,386.50
County Project No. 820684 08 May 2020 CONTRACT —Page 9 of 14



CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This is to certify that all requirements for insurance of subcontractors cified for this project have been met.

o,

Pavement Coatings Co.

Doug Ford
BY

President
Title

05/19/2020
Date

CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 1860 AND 1861
CERTIFICATION

| am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured
against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that
code, and | will comply with such provisions before commencing the mance of the work of this contract.

Pavement Coatings Co.

Doug Ford
BY

President
Title

05/19/2020
Date

Submit completed form with your Agreement, Bonds, and Certificates of Insurance.

County Project No. 820684 08 May 2020 CONTRACT - Page 10 of 14



KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the County of Santa Barbara of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the County) and Pavement
Coatings Co. (hereinafter referred to as Principal) have by written agreement dated \
entered into a Contract identified as:

Project Title:  FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020 PAVEMENT PRESERVATION AND PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
IN THE 18T, 2ND, 3RD, AND 4TH SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS

County Project No. 820684

(Hereinafter referred to as the Contract) and

That, pursuant to law and to said Contract, and before entering upon the performance of said Contract, the
principal is required to file with the County a good and sufficient bond to secure the payment of labor and

materials claims.

NOW, THEREFORE, said Principal and The Ohia Casualty Insurance Company

as corporate surety (hereinafter referred to as Surety), are held firmly bound unto the County in the amount of
$2,599,386.50 for the payment of which Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns both jointly and severally. The payment bond must also contain
provisions which automatically increase amounts thereof and/or time of completion or both for all change orders,
extensions and additions to the work provided pursuant to this Agreement. Surety shalt be and hereby warrants
that it is currently listed as an insurer authorized and admitted by the California Insurance Commissioner to issue.
surety insurance in the State of California, in the list published by the California Department of Insurance.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if said principal, his or its subcontractors, heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall fail to pay any of the persons named or referred to in
Section 9100 of the California Civil Code, or amounts due under Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to
work or labor performed by any such claimant, or for any amounts-required to be-deducted, withheld-and paid
over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Contractor and his
Subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work and
labor as required by Division 3, Part 4, Title XV, Chapter 7 (commencing at Section 9550) of the California Civil
Code, or this bond, then said Surety will pay for the same, in an amount not to exceed the amount hereinafter set

forth.

This bond shall insure to the benefit of any and all persons, entities, companies.and corporations named or
referred to in Section 9100 of the California Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assign in any

suit brought upon this bond.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to
the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the Specifications accompanying the
same, shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change,
extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Specifications.

CONTRACT ~ Page 11 of 14

0

[
¥
v

County Project No. 820684 08 May 2020



In the event suit is brought upon this Bond by County and judgment is recovered, Surety shall pay all costs

incurred by the County in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

Death, iliness, disability, or disqualification of the Principal shall not relieve Surety of its obligations hereunder.

Pavement Coatings Co.

The Ohio Casuaity Insurance Company

—— Py
PrlnCIpiL/
~ /

e

r i

S
T
‘\‘? o ey e T

M S

Surety

Y

BY: Dourgr Ford, President

S i K P e e

Brian A" Mcg@oldrick, Aftorney-in-fact

175 Berkeley Street

DATED:

Address

Boston, Massachusetts 02116

City, State, Zip

Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California):

Adamson and McGoldrick Insurance Solutions

Name of Agent

1150 East Orangethorpe Avenue Suite 100

Address

Placentia, CA 92870

City, State, Zip

(714) 257-9833

Fax Number

NOTE: Signature of those executing for Surety must be properly acknowledged.

08 May 2620 CONTRACT ~ Page 12 of ¥



rantees.

gage, note, loan, letter of credit

currency rate, interest rate or residual value gua

Not valid for mort

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Certificate No: 8201397
West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetis, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the faws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint,

Hope Conley, Brigid Lopez, David Madden, Brian A. McGoldrick, Sandy Staley, Richard L. Wells

all of the city of Placentia state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surefy and as s act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance
of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this  11th  day of June , 2019 .

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casually Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assisiant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA

County of MONTGOMERY

Onthis  11th dayof June »_2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, wha acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance
Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himseff as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal /\
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Z Z , g{
By:

Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery Counly

My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Teresa Pastelia, Notary Public
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual :

Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:
ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.
Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, exectite, seal, acknowledge and defiver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attomey, shall
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thersto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such
instruments shalf be as binding as if signed by the President and aftested fo by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or atfomey-in-fact under the
provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer ar officers granting such power or authority.
ARTICLE XIIl - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe,
shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings,
bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and fo attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if
signed by the president and attested by the secretary.
Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attomeys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.
Authorization — By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attomey issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do
hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and
has not been revoked.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this  11th  day of May , 2020 .

Renee C. Llewéllyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co_062018

To confirm the validi

ty of this Power of Attorney call
1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.




TODE § 1188

EEOENEGIENES

EEER T OO EOREE

N ‘ y |
| A notary public or cther officer completing this cartificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the |
| document to which this ceriificate is attached, and not the truihiuiness, accuracy, of validity of that decument. i
i i
State of California )
County of __Orange }
On May 11, 2020 before me, _Brigid Lopez, Notary Public
Date Here Insert Marme and Tiite of the Officer

personally appearad __Brian A. McGoldrick

Narne(s) of Signei(s)

o

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory avidence to be the Delson(gi whose name(s) is/are
suk sce‘ibeci to the within instrument and zc‘«rowlado ¢ to me that he/shefthey executad the same in
nisfher/their au"z"iorizvd f‘aoacuvﬁes,, and that by h is;“h ¢/their sign nrusfe{s} on the instrument the persen(s),
or the v:;ﬂ( y upon behalf of which the parson(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the rOregoing paragraph
is true and corract,

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

BRIGID LOPEZ | , )
COMM, #2287217 z /f;-;’ - ¥
Nota%’ Pubth Ciigorma 3 Signature oA A 10 100 /Lﬁ yx/.—{/
range Cou = d : .
My Comm. E)?plres May 2, 2023f S//flauu'e of ¥otary ff fiolic

Place Notary Seal Abave

OFPTIONAL =
Though this section is opticnal, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of ihfs form 1o an unintended docuiment.

Description of Attached Dosument e
Title or .lpe of Document: , Qp@mﬁgf\’; Date:
Nuiber of Pages: Signer(s) Other T han/N/aLn;cM‘é’ove:

é:ugmmzy(zass Clalmed by Signaris) -

Signer's MName: g Signer's Name:

. Corporate O"rfzcaz — T me(s) [ Corporate Officer — Tiile(s):
Partner — L;muec. T Cer “e’r’;l T Partner — O Limited T General
L individual Z AltorneY in Fact - Individual Attorney in Fact
T Trustea 7 Guiardian or Conservator {iTrustee i1 Guardian or Conservator

i Cther: {1 Gther:
bxgne' Is F{eprasemmo Signer Is Representing:

LSRG SO ECETEC O U SO ETECEOES




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL GODE § 1189

S S S e S e S o et e e e S o e e S

N O R A e A O R BB O OB OB OB0EGE

I A notary public or other officer compleiing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed ihe 1
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. }

State of California )
County of Riverside o )
On _ May 19, 2020 before me, Melissa Renee Ailshie, Notary Public - o
Date Here Inseri Name and Title of the Officer
Doug Ford o

personally appeared _
, Namefs) of Signer(s)

..... - —_—

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(é) whose name(§) is/dre
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/tlley executed the same in
his/her/thkir authorized capacity(i¢s), and that by his/hgr/théir signature(g) on the instrument the person(g),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and coirect.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

MELISSA RENEE AILSHIE
Nolary Public - California
Riverside County 5
Commission # 2229730 r .
My Comm. Expires Jan 28, 2022 Signature __ /' /' (L. &
————— Signature of Notary/Public

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: Payment Bond o Document Date: __08/11/2020

Number of Pages: j~ Signer(s) Other Than rir\lamed Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name:

Signer'sName: ____ e
‘ Corporate Officer — Title(s): e - 'Corporate Officer — Title(s); =~ e
i Partner — 77 Limited " General Partner — Limited - General
- Individual - . Attorney in Fact - Individual Attorney in Fact
‘Trustee Guardian or Conservator Trustee Guardian or Conservator
i1 Other: ) Other: e e
Signer Is Representing: o Signer Is Representing: ___

©2014 National Notary Association * wiww.NationalNotary.org + 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827)  ltem #5907




KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the County of Santa Barbara of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the County) and Pavement
Coatings Co. (hereinafter referred to as Principal) have by written agreement dated , entered into.
a Contract identified as:

Project Title:  FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020 PAVEMENT PRESERVATION AND PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
IN THE 1ST, 2ND, 3RD, AND 4TH SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS

County Project No. 820684

(Hereinafter referred to as the Contract) and

That, the Principal is required under the terms and conditions of said Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful
performance of Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, said Principal and _The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

as corporate surety (hereinafter referred to as Surety), are held firmly bound unto the County in the amount of
$2,589,386.50 for the payment of which Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns both jointly and severally. Surety shall be and hereby warrants that it is
currently listed as an insurer authorized and admitted by the California Insurance Commissioner to issue surety
insurance in the State of California, in the list published by the California Department of Insurance.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if the Principal, his heirs, executors, administrators,
successors, or assigns, shall perform ail of the covenants, conditions and agreements in said Contract and any
alteration thereof made as herein provided, in his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time, and in the
manner therein specified, and shall indemnify and save harmiess County, its officers, agents, and employees, as
therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become nuil and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force,

virtue and effect.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to
the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the
same shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change,
extension of time, alteration or additions to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

e

County Project No. 820684 - 08 May 2020 CONTRACT ~Page 13 of 1



In the event suit is brought upon this Bond by County and judgment is recovered, Surety shall pay all costs
incurred by the County in such suit, inciuding a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

Death, iliness, disability, or disqualification of the Principal shall not relieve Surety of its obligations hereunder.

Pavement Coatings Co. The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

Pnnmp})» T Surety

BrianA M(Goldnck Attorney-in-fact

é"“” ZE)T - o 20 175 Berkeley Street
DATED: 7~ Address

Boston, Massachusetts 021 16

City, State, Zip

Surety’s Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California):

Adamson and McGoldrick Insurance Solutions

Name of Agent

1150 East Orangethorpe Avenue Suite 100

Address

Piacentia, CA 92870

City, State, Zip

(714) 257-9833

Fax Number

NOTE: Signature of those executing for Surety must be properly acknowledged.

County Project No. 820684 08 May

May 2020 CONTRACT ~ Page 14 of 14



rantees.

1

gage, note, loan, letter of credit

currency rate, interest rate or residual value gua

Not valid for mort

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Certificate No: 8201397
West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casually Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint,

Hope Conley, Brigid Lopez, David Madden, Brian A. McGoldrick, Sandy Staley, Richard L. Wells

all of the city of Placentia state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, acknowledge and defiver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance
of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

persons.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attomey has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this  11th  day of June , 2019 .

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

The Ohio Casually Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

ST

David M. Carey, Assisiant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA

County of MONTGOMERY

Onthis 11th day of June ,_ 2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to'be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual tnsurance
Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so o do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corparations by himseif as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above writien.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public /\ /z z E {f
Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County By:
My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Teresa Pastella Notary Public
i ion of Notaries ’

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-faws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Atforney.
Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the

President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or atomey-in-fact under the
provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE Xiil - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe,

jdity of this Power of Attorney call

J

-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

To confirm the val

1-610-832

shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and alf undertakings,
bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and fo attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if
signed by the president and attested by the secretary.
Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, autharizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.
Authorization — By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Gompany consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any pawer of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do
hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and
has not been revoked.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this  11th  day of May , 2020 .

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co_062018



A notary public or other officer completing t is certfficate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed tha
document fo wnich this certificate is attached, and not the truthiulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California }
County of Orange )
On May 11, 2020 before me, _Brigid Lopez, Notary Public
Daie Here Insert Name and Tiile of ithe Officer

personally appeared _ Brian A. McGoldrick

Wwho ﬁrcveff ":o s on "if"e basis of sa‘i‘ ? tory evidence to bhe the perzon(s) whose name(s) ;S/'u
ackino wfarlgc o me that ne/she/tney exscuted the same in
anc; "rha‘t by his/ hc;/tneir signe

hta:nb /i ] fmo”:ec oaaﬁc:r\hres ire(s) on the instrument the ¢ ,_)eib() (s)
or the upon benalf of which the person(s) acted, axecuted the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the 3iate of thro:ma that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

e , ‘
) OPEL b S
CO?AR‘JAG‘%;28721 7 z WITNESS iﬂy and and official seal.
Smoithe. Notary Public - Ca{nforma A 5
EAN Orange County =
v «‘j My Comm. Expires May 2, 2023 {

"-4.

oig aiure of /\!o ry Pu!g

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIOMAL === .
Though this saction is optional, comp/efinr/ his information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended “document.

Desorighion of 1ched e
Title or Typs of Document: _ Document Date:
Number of Pagses: _ Above:
. rd N
Signer’s \ior"‘O " Siginer's Name: _ e
Carporate Ox F— zmc(S) — .~ Corporate Officer — mlem)
i ted  _ General ‘_/' R ther — U Limited - General
s individual _ Attorney in Facts” _individual i Auon, ay in Fact
U Trustes ~ Guardian or GO'T:m Vatar T Trustee j,' CGuardian or Conservator
i Gther: e o i Cther:
Signer is Representing: »,f‘”/ L Signer Is Representing:

©20714 National Notary f\?ﬂéicianon « www NationalNotary.org < 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827)  liern #5907



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVil. CODE § 1189

A R R A N e A A A A S R S R B S A 5 QA OB O B O B O O B B0, COENOOERTSECEOE0ERA

i A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the

‘ document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfuiness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

|

State of California )
County of Riverside )
On__. ___ May19 2020 before me, ___ Melissa Renee Ailshie, Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
Doug Ford '

personally appeared

‘Namef) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(g) whose name($) is/dre
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/tHey executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(igs), and that by his/hr/théir signature(g) on the instrument the person(g),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature m_,m

‘S/;gna;ure of 5ta/yw}3ubllré

MELISSA RENEE AILSHIE
Notary Public ~ California
Riverside County
Commisston ¥ 2229730
My Comm. Expires Jan 28, 2022

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: Performance Bond Document Date:  05/11/2020

Number of Pages; 1 Signer(s) Other Than Némed Above:r

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer{s)

Signer'sNeme: ____ . Signer'sName; e e
" Corporate Officer — Title(s): ____ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
“iPartner — ilimited 7 General Partner — Limited General

- Individual Atlorney in Fact Individual Attorney in Fact

s Trustee Guardian or Conservator Trustee . Guardian or Conservator
iOther; _ N ¢ Other: __ . o
Signer Is Representing: __ R Signer Is Representing: ___ )

©2014 National Notary Association » www.NationalNotary.org » 1-800-US NOTARY {1-800-876-6827) liem #5907




